

BYLAW NO. 06-2016 TOWN OF VEGREVILLE

THIS BYLAW BEING BYLAW NO. 06-2016 OF THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING CAMPGROUND BYLAW NO. 08-2013 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, BEING CHAPTER M26 OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA, 2000 AND AMENDMENTS THERETO

WHEREAS The Council of the Town of Vegreville in the Province of Alberta deems it advisable to amend Bylaw No. 08-2013.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS **FOLLOWS:**

- 1. THAT Bylaw No. 08-2013 be amended by removing Subsection 4.1 which states: "Campground reservations must be made through Recreation, Culture and Facilities Department only. Payment, in full, must be made at the time of reservation."
- 2. THAT Subsections 4.2 through to 4.11 are renumbered accordingly.
- 2. **THIS** Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the date of the passing of the third and final reading.

READ for a first time this	8^{th}	day of	August	2016	A.D.	
READ for a second time this	8^{th}	day of	August	2016	A.D.	
Unanimous consent received for t	the third a	and final readin	g.			
READ for a third time this	8^{th}	day of	August	2016	A.D.	
			MYRON HA	MYRON HAYDUK, Mayor		
			CLIFF CRAIG	CLIFF CRAIG, Interim CAO		

Bylaw No. 06-2016 Page 1 of 1